

**No. 18-2181**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CHARLES HAMNER**

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

**v.**

**DANNY BURLS, *et al***

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Arkansas, Little Rock Division  
Case No. 5:17-CV-79 JLH-BD  
Honorable James Leon Holmes

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General

WILLIAM C. BIRD III  
Assistant Attorney General  
Ark. Bar No. 2005149  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Telephone: (501) 682-1317  
Facsimile: (501) 682-2591  
william.bird@ArkansasAG.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Summary of the Case .....i

Table of Contents .....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Jurisdictional Statement.....iv

Statement of the Issues..... v

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 6

Argument..... 7

I. The district court’s *sua sponte* dismissal of Hamner’s due process claim was proper because Hamner’s temporary assignment to administrative segregation did not give rise to a protected liberty interest.....7

II. The district court’s dismissal of Hamner’s inadequate medical care claim was proper because Hamner failed to allege the ADC defendants were aware of his medical needs and failed to allege they ignored or acted with deliberate indifference to such needs.....8

Conclusion ..... 11

Certificate of Service ..... 12

Certificate of Compliance ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Boyd v. Know*,  
47 F.3d 966, 968 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 10

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97, 104, 97 S.Ct. 285, 50 L.Ed.2d 251 (1976) ..... v, 5, 9

*Keeper v. King*,  
130 F.3d 1390, 1314 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... v, 10

*Langford v. Norris*,  
614 F.3d 445, 460 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Moore v. Sims*,  
200 F.3d 1170, 1171 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 7

*Orr v. Larkins*,  
610 F.3d 1032, 1034–35 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... v, 5, 7

*Phillips v. Norris*,  
320 F.3d 844, 847 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... v, 7

*Santiago v. Blair*,  
707 F.3d 984, 990 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... v, 9

*Schwarm v. Hubbard*,  
2015 WL 1789045 (E.D. Ark. April 15, 2015) ..... 10

**Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... iv

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... iv

28 USCA § 1915(e)(2) ..... 2,7
